

Nos. 10-1261 & 10-1286

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TRUMP MARINA ASSOCIATES, LLC,
doing business as TRUMP MARINA HOTEL AND CASINO**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2965**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TRUMP MARINA ASSOCIATES, LLC, d/b/a TRUMP MARINA HOTEL AND CASINO	*	
	*	
	*	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	*	Nos. 10-1261,
	*	10-1286
v.	*	
	*	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*	Board Case No.
	*	4-CA-36528
	*	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the Board’s prior unfair labor practice findings in <i>Trump I</i> ; Shift Manager Lew unlawfully suspended employee Mario Spina for his union activities	5
B. The Company maintains rules in its employee handbook that prohibit employees from releasing statements to the media without prior approval, and authorize only certain company representatives to speak with the media.....	6
C. The Union contacts employee Spina for his comments on the Judge’s decision in <i>Trump I</i> for a union publication	7
D. The Company summons Spina to Shift Manager Lew’s office, where she interrogates him about his comments on the decision in <i>Trump I</i> , and warns him to get company approval before speaking to the media	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Standards of review.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining and enforcing unlawfully broad rules that prohibit employees from releasing statements to the media without prior approval, and authorize only certain company representatives to speak with the media	13
A. An employer’s maintenance of a work rule is unlawful if the rule would reasonably tend to chill employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights, and an employer’s enforcement of such an invalid rule is itself unlawful.....	13
B. The Company unlawfully maintained and enforced overbroad handbook rules prohibiting employees from contacting the media without prior company approval, and authorizing only certain company representatives to speak to the media	17
1. The Company unlawfully maintained overbroad rules	17
2. The Company unlawfully enforced its overbroad rules	21
C. The Company’s arguments are misplaced and do not bar enforcement of the Board’s Order	22
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating Spina about his protected statements to the media regarding a Board decision	27
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees	27
B. The Company unlawfully interrogated Spina	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accord ESI, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 1319 (1989)	34
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D. C. Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11,15,16
<i>Brunswick Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 794 (1987)	17,20
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	14
* <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16,23,24,25
<i>Community Hospital of Roanoke Valley v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Community Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Crowne Plaza Hotel</i> , 352 NLRB 382 (2008)	28
<i>Curlee Clothing Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 355 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 607 F.2d 1213 (8th Cir.1979)	30
* <i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	16,17,21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	14
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999)	26
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1976)	17,23
<i>Guardsmark v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>HERE v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	11
<i>International Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 341 NLRB 822 (2004)	26
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3rd Cir. 1976)	17,21,22
* <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15,17, 23,26
* <i>Leather Center</i> , 312 NLRB 521 (1983)	15,20
<i>Local 702, International Brotherhood of Electric Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	15,16,17,18,20,21
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Los Angeles New Hospital</i> , 640 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)	31,32
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2
<i>*Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29,30,31,32
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	17
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	29,32
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line</i> , 333 NLRB 784 (2001)	18
<i>Southern Monterey</i> , 348 NLRB 327 (2006)	29
<i>Southwire Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29,30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Stanford Hospital & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Starbuck's Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 99, (2009)	33
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Trump Marina Associates, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB No. 107	4,5
<i>Trump Marina Associates, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB 921 (2009)	4,5,7,8,9,19,21,26,30,31
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
* <i>Valley Hospital Medical Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 358 Fed.Appx. 783 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 726 (2002)	33

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	4,9,13,14,15,16,18,19,20,23,26,28,30,31
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3,4,9,11,12,13,15,17,18-29
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 10
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
